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EN 1. SAFETY INFORMATION
Read this instruction manual carefully before using the product. 
It contains important information for your safety as well as 
operating and maintenance advice. 
1. Keep this instruction manual for future use. Should this 

product be passed on to a third party, then this instruction 
manual must be included.

2. This product is intended for indoor private use only. Any 
other use is prohibited.

3. Before connecting the product to the power supply, 
check that the power supply voltage and current rating 
corresponds with the power supply details shown on the 
product rating label.

4. If the charger supply cable is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, the manufacturer’s after-

order to avoid any danger.
5. This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years 

or over, and by persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capacities or persons without experience or 
knowledge, provided they are properly supervised or have 
been instructed regarding how to safely use the appliance 
and understand the risks involved. Children must not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
should not be carried out by children without supervision. 
The appliance should only be used with the power supply 
supplied with the appliance.

6. Disconnect the power plug from the electrical outlet when 
not in use, before attaching any accessories or before 
cleaning and maintenance.

7. WARNING: For recharging the battery, use only the 
removable power supply unit supplied (ZD12D270050EU) 
with the appliance.

8. The product must only be supplied at safety extra low 
voltage corresponding to the marking on the product.

9. Do not attempt to repair the product yourself. In case 
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10. The appliance must be disconnected from the supply 

mains when removing the battery.
11. The battery must be removed from the appliance before 

it is scrapped.
12. The battery is to be disposed of safely. Protect the battery 

from heat and direct sunlight.
13. 

of explosion!
14. Instructions concerning maintenance and battery removal 

can be found under the section “CLEANING AND 
MAINTENANCE”.

15. CAUTION: This hose contains electrical connections:
- Do not use to suck up water.
- Do not immerse in water for cleaning.

16. 
from openings and moving parts.

17. Always switch of the product before connecting or 

18. Do not pick burning or smoking items, such as cigarettes, 
matches or hot ashes.

19. The hose should be checked regularly and must not be 
used if damaged.

20. The marking of this device (symbol of a crossed-
out dustbin) complies with European Directive 
2012/19/EU relating to “used electrical and 
electronic equipment”. This marking means that 

this equipment, at the end of its useful life, cannot be 
disposed of with other household waste. The user is 
required to deliver it to operators who collect used 
electrical and electronic equipment. Collection operators, 
including local collection points, shops and local 
authorities, create an appropriate system for collecting 
equipment. Appropriate collection of used electrical and 
electronic equipment helps avoid harmful impacts on 
human health and the environment, resulting from the 
presence of hazardous components, as well as from 



6

EN improper storage and treatment of this equipment.
21. This appliance contains batteries which can only be 

22. For detailed information on recharging the battery, refer to 
the next paragraph in the manual.

2. TECHNICAL DATA
Power adapter

Input: 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0.5 A

Output: 27 V , 0.5 A

Product power input / rated power 120 W

Battery type 22.2 V/DC, 2200mAh, Li-Ion (rechargeable)

Charging time 4 hours 30 mins 

Working time (on full charge) 22 mins for high speed, 45 mins for low speed 

Protection class Class II

Weight 2.1 kg

Dimensions 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Operating temperature 0 to +40 °C
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Manufacturer's name or trade 
mark,commercial registration 
number and address

E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD. 
Address: Building No.7 1st Industrial Zone 
Phoenix Fuyong Town ,518103
Shenzhen ,Guangdong ,PEOPLE’S 
PERUBLIC OF CHINA

ZD12D270050EU

Input voltage 100-240 V

Input AC frequency 50-60 Hz

Output voltage 27.0 V 

Output current 0.5 A

Output power 13.5 W

83.59%

73.58%

No-load power consumption 0.10 W

3. DESCRIPTION
1. On/off key
2. Speed selection key (+)
3. Battery indicator (x3)
4. Main body release 

button
5. Extension tube
6. Attachment release 

button

7. 
8. Dust container release 

button
9. Dust container
10. Main unit (motor)
11. Battery release button
12. 
13. Filter holder

14. Battery charger (wall 
bracket)

15. Power adapter
16. Battery
17. 2-in-1 tool (crevice 

nozzle and dusting 
nozzle)

4. INSTALLATION
1. Insert the cable into the groove on the wall bracket (14) and turn it by 90° to lock it in place.
2. Select an installation position located in the proximity of the electrical outlet. 
3. Fix the provided wall bracket (14) using suitable screws and wall plugs (not supplied). 

Make sure not to pinch the power cable during installation.
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• IMPORTANT: Do not drill into any pipes or mains cables beneath the surface during 

weight of the product.

1

2

           

5. USE
5.1 
1. 
2. Insert assembled parts into the dust container (9).
3. Fix the dust container (9) onto the main unit (10). Make sure it locks in place.
4. Insert the battery (16) into the main unit (10). Also make sure it locks in place.
5. Connect the extension tube (5) to the main unit (10).
6. 

NOTE: The 2-in-1 tool (17) can also be directly connected to the main unit (10).

5.2 Charging

1. Connect the provided power adapter (15) to a suitable electrical outlet.
2. Place the vacuum cleaner on the wall bracket (14).
3. 

take about 3-4 hours.
4. Once the product is fully charged, 3 battery indicators (3) light up steadily.

NOTE: The on/off key (1) is deactivated during charging process. Product cannot be switched 
on.

5.3 Vacuuming
1. To switch the product on, press the on/off key (1). To switch off, press it again. 
2. The battery indicators (3) light up steadily during operation. Each indicator corresponds to 

a higher battery charge level.
3. Press the speed selection key (+) (2) to toggle between high and low vacuuming speed.

5.4 Using the 2-in-1 tool
The 2-in-1 tool (17) can be used as crevice tool or a brush.

Brush: Intended to clean furnitures, home appliances and bookshelf.

Crevice tool: Intended to clean sofas gap, wall corners, stairs, keyboards and other narrow places.
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EN6. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
6.1 Cleaning
Warning! When not in use or before cleaning disconnect the product from the electrical outlet.

Warning! During cleaning or operation do not immerse the electrical parts of the product in 
water or other liquids. Never hold the product under running water.

• 
afterwards.

• Do not use any aggressive cleaning agents, rubbing alcohol or other chemical solutions as 
they can cause damage to the casing.

6.2 
1. Press the main body release button (4) and remove the extension tube (5).
2. Press the lock on the dust container (9) and empty it over a bin.
3. 
4. 

necessary. Dry afterwards.

• IMPORTANT:
dryer. Risk of damage.

6.3 
NOTE: The vacuuming performance might decrease 
overtime due to accumulation of lint, hairs or other 

obstructions in a regular intervals. 

1. Slide the lock located on the side of the motorized 

2. Clean the obstructions and install the brush roll 
back in a reverse order. 

6.4 
1. Press the battery release button (11) and remove the battery (16).
2. Secure the charging pins with an electrical tape.
3. Dispose the battery according to local regulations. 

Do not put used batteries, nickel cadmium, rechargeable, round cell or starter batteries 
in with the household rubbish. Take them to an appropriate disposal/collection site.

Slide the lock 
to open
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1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Avant d’utiliser le produit, lisez attentivement ce manuel 
d’utilisation. Il contient des informations importantes pour votre 
sécurité ainsi que des conseils d’utilisation et d’entretien. 
1. Conservez ce manuel d’utilisation pour un usage ultérieur. 

En cas de cession de ce produit à un tiers, le manuel 
d’utilisation doit être joint au produit.

2. Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage strictement privé et 
en intérieur. Toute autre utilisation est interdite.

3. Avant de brancher l’appareil sur une prise de courant, 

électrique correspond bien à celle qui est indiquée sur la 
plaque signalétique de l’appareil.

4. Si le câble d’alimentation du chargeur est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son service après-

d’éviter un danger.
5. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d’au 

moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées 
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s’ils (si elles) sont 
correctement surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives 
à l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été 
données et si les risques encourus ont été appréhendés.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien par l’usager ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.L’appareil doit 
être utilisé uniquement avec l’alimentation fournie avec 
l’appareil.

6. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas en cours d'utilisation, débranchez 
le câble d'alimentation avant de monter des accessoires ou 
d'effectuer tout entretien ou nettoyage.

7. MISE EN GARDE : Pour le rechargement de la batterie, 
utiliser uniquement l’unité d’alimentation amovible fournie 
(ZD12D270050EU) avec l’appareil.

8. Cet appareil ne doit être alimenté que par une très basse 
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sur l'appareil.
9. N’essayez pas de réparer vous-même cet appareil. Tout 

défaut de fonctionnement doit impérativement être réparé 

10. L'appareil doit être débranché de la prise secteur avant de 
retirer sa batterie.

11. La batterie doit être retirée de l'appareil avant qu'il soit 
jeté.

12. La batterie doit être éliminée en respectant les consignes 
de sécurité. Protégez la batterie de la chaleur et de la 
lumière directe du soleil.

13. Éliminez la batterie en respectant les consignes de 
sécurité. Ne pas la jeter au feu. Risque d'explosion !

14. Les consignes concernant l'entretien et le retrait de la 
batterie se trouvent sous la section « NETTOYAGE ET 
ENTRETIEN ».

15. ATTENTION : Ce tube contient des branchements 
électriques :
- Ne l'utilisez pas pour aspirer de l'eau.
-  Ne le plongez pas dans l'eau pour le nettoyer.

16. Maintenez les cheveux, vêtements larges, doigts et 
autres parties du corps éloignés des ouvertures et pièces 
mobiles.

17. Éteignez toujours l'appareil avant d'installer ou de 
désinstaller la brosse motorisée.

18. N'aspirez pas d'objets brûlants ou fumants comme une 
cigarette, une allumette ou des cendres chaudes.

19. Le tuyau doit être régulièrement inspecté, et ne doit pas 
être utilisé s'il est endommagé.

20. Le marquage de cet appareil (symbole d’une 
poubelle barrée) est conforme à la directive 
européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux 
« équipements électriques et électroniques 

les autres déchets ménagers. L’utilisateur est tenu de le 
remettre aux opérateurs de collecte des équipements 
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électriques et électroniques usagés. Les opérateurs de 
collecte, y compris les points de collecte locaux, les 
magasins et les autorités locales, créent un système 
approprié pour la collecte des équipements. Une collecte 
appropriée des équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés permet d’éviter les effets néfastes sur la santé 
humaine et l’environnement, résultant de la présence de 
composants dangereux, ainsi que d’un rangement et d’un 
traitement inappropriés de ces équipements.

21. Cet appareil contient des batteries qui ne peuvent être 

22. En ce qui concerne les informations détaillées sur le 
rechargement de la batterie, référez-vous au paragraphe 
ci-après de la notice.

2. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Adaptateur

Entrée : 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0,5 A

Sortie : 27 V , 0,5  A

Tension d’alimentation / puissance 
nominale 120 W

Type de batterie 22,2 V/CC, 2 200 mAh, Li-Ion (rechargeable)

Temps de charge 4 heures et 30 minutes 

Durée de fonctionnement  
(avec charge pleine)

22 minutes à forte puissance, 45 minutes à faible 
puissance 

Classe de protection Classe II

Poids 2,1 kg

Dimensions 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Température de fonctionnement de 0 à +40 °C
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Nom ou marque du fabricant, 
numéro d'enregistrement 
commercial et adresse

E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD. 
Address: Building No.7 1st Industrial Zone 
Phoenix Fuyong Town ,518103
Shenzhen ,Guangdong ,PEOPLE’S 
PERUBLIC OF CHINA

ZD12D270050EU

Tension d'entrée 100-240 V

Fréquence d'entrée CA 50-60 Hz

Tension de sortie 27,0 V

Courant de sortie 0,5 A

Puissance de sortie 13,5 W

83,59%

73,58%

Consommation électrique à vide 0,10 W

3. DESCRIPTION
1. Touche marche/arrêt
2. Touche de sélection de 

la puissance (+)
3. Indicateur d'état de la 

batterie (x3)
4. Bouton de dégagement 

de l'unité principale
5. Tube de rallonge

6. Bouton de dégagement 
de l'accessoire

7. Brosse motorisée
8. Bouton de dégagement 

du réservoir à poussière
9. Réservoir à poussière
10. Unité principale (moteur)
11. Bouton de dégagement 

de la batterie

12. Filtre HEPA
13. 
14. Chargeur de la batterie 

(suspension murale)
15. Adaptateur
16. Batterie
17. Outil 2-en-1 (suceur 

biseauté et brosse à 
poussière)

4. INSTALLATION
Vous pouvez monter cet appareil sur un mur plat et régulier pour le stocker ou le recharger. 
Pour ce faire : 

1. Insérez le câble dans la rainure de la suspension murale (14) et tournez-la à 90° pour la 
verrouiller en place.

2. Choisissez l'endroit de son installation à proximité d'une prise électrique. 
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3. Fixez la suspension murale fournie (14) au mur à l'aide de vis et de prises murales 
adaptées (non fournies). Assurez-vous de ne pas pincer le câble d'alimentation lors de 
l'installation.

• IMPORTANT : Veillez à ne pas percer les conduites ou les câbles électriques susceptibles 

doi(ven)t pouvoir supporter le poids de l’appareil.

1

2

           

5. UTILISATION
5.1 Assemblage
1. 
2. Insérez les pièces assemblées dans le réservoir à poussière (9).
3. Attachez le réservoir à poussière (9) à l'unité principale (10). Assurez-vous qu'il se 

verrouille bien.
4. Insérez la batterie (16) dans l'unité principale (10). Assurez-vous également qu'elle se 

verrouille bien en place.
5. Raccordez le tube de rallonge (5) à l'unité principale (10).
6. Raccordez la brosse motorisée (7) ou l'outil 2-en-1 (17) au tube de rallonge (5).

REMARQUE : L'outil 2-en-1 (17) peut également être directement installé sur l'unité 
principale (10).

5.2 Recharger
La batterie doit être rechargée lorsque le dernier indicateur de batterie (5) clignote.

1. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur fourni (15) à une prise secteur adaptée.
2. Placez l'aspirateur sur la suspension murale (14).
3. Les 3 indicateurs de batterie (3) clignotent dans l'ordre durant la charge. La première 

charge devrait durer environ 3 à 4 heures.
4. Une fois l'appareil complètement chargé, les 3 indicateurs de batterie (3) restent allumés.

REMARQUE : La touche marche/arrêt (1) est désactivée durant le processus de charge. 
L'appareil ne peut pas être allumé.

5.3 Aspirer
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1. Pour allumer l'appareil, appuyez sur la touche marche/arrêt (1). Pour l'éteindre, appuyez 
à nouveau. 

2. Les indicateurs de batterie (3) restent allumés durant l'utilisation de l'appareil. Chaque 
indicateur correspond à un niveau de charge plus élevé de la batterie.

3. Appuyez sur la touche de sélection de la puissance (+) (2) pour basculer entre une 
puissance d'aspiration faible et forte.

5.4 Utiliser l'outil 2-en-1
L'outil 2-en-1 (17) peut être utilisé en tant que suceur biseauté ou en tant que brosse.

Brosse : Prévue pour nettoyer les meubles, les appareils ménagers et les étagères.

Suceur biseauté : Prévu pour nettoyer les plis du canapé, les coins de mur, les escaliers, les 
claviers et autres endroits étroits.

6. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
6.1 Nettoyage
Mise en garde ! Lorsqu'il n'est pas en cours d'utilisation, ou avant de le nettoyer, débranchez 
l'appareil de la prise secteur.

Mise en garde ! Lors du nettoyage ou de l’utilisation de l’appareil, n’immergez pas les 
parties électriques sous l’eau ni sous tout autre liquide. Ne placez jamais l’appareil sous l’eau 
courante.

• Nettoyez l'appareil et tous ses accessoires à l'aide d'un tissu légèrement humide et non 
pelucheux. Séchez ensuite toutes les pièces.

• N’utilisez jamais de produits nettoyants abrasifs, d’alcool à brûler ou autres solutions 
chimiques ; cela risquerait d’endommager la coque de l’appareil.

6.2 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement de l'unité principale (4) et retirez le tube de 

rallonge (5).
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage du réservoir à poussière (9) et videz-le dans 

une poubelle.
3. 
4. 

(12) à l'eau claire. Séchez ensuite les pièces.

• IMPORTANT :
sèche-cheveux. Risque de détérioration.
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6.3 Nettoyer la brosse motorisée     
REMARQUE : La performance d'aspiration est 
susceptible de diminuer avec le temps, à cause de 
l'accumulation de peluches, de cheveux et autres débris 
dans la brosse motorisée (7). Ôtez régulièrement les 
bouchons de débris. 

1. Faites glisser la glissière de verrouillage située 
sur le côté de la brosse motorisée (7) et retirez le 
rouleau de la brosse.

2. Nettoyez les bouchons, et replacez le rouleau de la 
brosse en suivant les étapes dans l'ordre inverse. 

6.4 Retirer la batterie pour la recycler
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement de la batterie (11) et retirez la batterie (16).
2. Utilisez du ruban isolant pour sécuriser les broches de charge.
3. Éliminez la batterie conformément aux normes locales. 

    Élimination de la batterie
Ne jetez pas les batteries usagées, au Nickel Cadmium, rechargeables, rondes ou 
de démarrage avec les ordures ménagères. Emmenez-les à un site de collecte/
dépôt approprié.

Faites glisser  
la glissière pour 

déverrouiller
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1. INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de usar el 
producto. Contiene información importante para su seguridad 
así como consejos de funcionamiento y mantenimiento. 
1. Conserve este manual de instrucciones para futuras 

consultas. Si entrega este producto a un tercero, incluya 
igualmente este manual de instrucciones.

2. Este producto ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para uso 
particular en interiores. Cualquier otro uso está prohibido.

3. Antes de conectar el producto al suministro eléctrico, 
compruebe que el voltaje y la corriente de la red 
eléctrica corresponden con los detalles de suministro de 
alimentación indicados en la etiqueta de características 
del producto.

4. Si el cable de alimentación del cargador estuviera 
dañado, deberá ser sustituido por el fabricante, su servicio 

evitar riesgos innecesarios.
5. Este aparato podrá ser utilizado por niños mayores de 

8 años, y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales reducidas o personas que no cuenten con 
la experiencia o los conocimientos necesarios, siempre 
que estén debidamente supervisados o hayan recibido 
instrucciones acerca del uso seguro del aparato y hayan 
comprendido los peligros que ello conlleva. No deberá 
permitirse que los niños jueguen con el aparato. La 
limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no deberán ser 
realizados por niños, a menos que estén supervisados. 
El aparato deberá utilizarse únicamente con la fuente de 
alimentación que se incluye con él.

6. Desconecte el producto de la toma de corriente cuando 
no lo esté usando, antes de instalar accesorios o antes de 
la limpieza y el mantenimiento.

7. ADVERTENCIA: Para cargar la batería, utilice únicamente 
la fuente de alimentación extraíble suministrada 
(ZD12D270050EU) con el aparato.

8. El producto solamente debe recibir tensión extrabaja de 
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seguridad que se corresponda con sus indicaciones.
9. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo. En caso 

de avería, las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por 

10. Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente al extraer 
la batería.

11. Extraiga la batería del aparato antes de desecharlo.
12. Deseche la batería de modo seguro. Proteja la batería del 

calor y la luz directa del sol.
13. Deseche la batería de modo seguro. No la arroje al fuego. 

¡Riesgo de explosión!
14. Encontrará las instrucciones de mantenimiento y 

extracción de la batería en la sección "LIMPIEZA Y 
MANTENIMIENTO".

15. PRECAUCIÓN: Este tubo contiene conexiones eléctricas:
- No lo use para succionar agua.

16. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa holgada, los dedos y el resto 
del cuerpo alejados de las aberturas y piezas móviles.

17. Apague siempre el producto antes de conectar o 
desconectar el cepillo para suelos motorizado.

18. No aspire objetos ardiendo o humeantes, tales como 
cigarrillos, cerillas o cenizas calientes.

19. Compruebe el estado del tubo con regularidad. Si está 
dañado, no lo use.

20. La marca que aparece en este dispositivo (símbolo 
de un contenedor tachado) cumple con la Directiva 
Europea 2012/19/UE relativa a „equipos eléctricos 

con otros residuos domésticos. El usuario debe entregarlo 
a algún agente de recogida de equipos electrónicos y 
eléctricos usados. Los agentes de recogida, incluidos los 
puntos de recogida locales, comercios y autoridades 
locales, crean un sistema adecuado para la recogida de 
equipos. La recogida adecuada de los equipos 
electrónicos y eléctricos usados ayuda a evitar efectos 
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nocivos en la salud humana y en el medio ambiente, 
derivados de componentes peligrosos, así como de un 
almacenamiento o tratamiento inadecuado de este 
equipo.

21. Este aparato contiene baterías que solamente podrán ser 

22. Para obtener información detallada acerca de cómo 
cargar la batería, consulte el siguiente párrafo del manual.

2. DATOS TÉCNICOS
Adaptador de corriente

Entrada: 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0,5 A

Salida: 27V , 0,5 A

Entrada de potencia del producto / 
potencia nominal 120 W

Tipo de batería 22,2 V/CC, 2200 mAh, Li-Ion (recargables)

Tiempo de carga 4 horas 30 minutos 

Tiempo de funcionamiento 
(completamente cargada)

22 minutos para alta velocidad, 45 minutos para 
baja velocidad 

Clase de protección Clase II

Peso 2,1 kg

Dimensiones 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Temperatura de funcionamiento 0 a +40 °C
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Nombre del fabricante o marca 
comercial, número del registro 
mercantil y dirección

E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD. 
Address: Building No.7 1st Industrial Zone 
Phoenix Fuyong Town ,518103
Shenzhen ,Guangdong ,PEOPLE’S 
PERUBLIC OF CHINA

ZD12D270050EU

Tensión de entrada 100-240 V

Frecuencia de CA de entrada 50-60 Hz

Tensión de salida 27,0 V

Corriente de salida 0,5 A

Potencia de salida 13,5 W

83,59%

73,58%

Consumo de potencia sin carga 0,10 W

3. DESCRIPCIÓN
1. Tecla de encendido/

apagado
2. Tecla de selección de 

velocidad (+)
3. Indicador de la 

batería (x3)
4. Botón de liberación del 

cuerpo principal
5. Tubo de extensión

6. Botón de liberación del 
accesorio

7. Cepillo para suelos 
motorizado

8. Botón de liberación del 
contenedor de polvo

9. Contenedor de polvo
10. Unidad principal (motor)
11. Botón de liberación de 

la batería

12. Filtro HEPA
13. 
14. Cargador de la batería 

(soporte para pared)
15. Adaptador de corriente
16. Batería
17. Acople 2 en 1 (boquilla 

para ranuras y boquilla 
para polvo)

4. INSTALACIÓN
Este producto puede instalarse en una pared lisa y plana para su almacenamiento o carga. 
Para ello: 

1. Introduzca el cable en la ranura del soporte de pared (14) y gírelo 90° para bloquearlo 
en posición.

2. Seleccione una posición de instalación cerca de una toma de corriente. 
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3. Fije el soporte de pared (14) suministrado usando tornillos y tacos adecuados  
(no suministrados). Asegúrese de no dañar el cable durante la instalación.

• IMPORTANTE:

completo del producto.

1

2

           

5. USO
5.1 Montaje
1. 
2. Introduzca las piezas montadas en el contenedor de polvo (9).
3. Fije el contenedor de polvo (9) en la unidad principal (10). Asegúrese de que quede 

bloqueado en posición.
4. Introduzca la batería (16) en la unidad principal (10). Asegúrese de que esté bloqueada 

en posición.
5. Conecte el tubo de extensión (5) a la unidad principal (10).
6. Conecte el cepillo para suelos motorizado (7) o el acople 2 en 1 (17) en el tubo de 

extensión (5).

OBSERVACIÓN: El acople 2 en 1 (17) también puede conectarse directamente a la unidad 
principal (10).

5.2 Carga
Cargue la batería cuando el último indicador de batería (5) empiece a parpadear.

1. Conecte el adaptador de corriente suministrado (15) a una toma de corriente adecuada.
2. Coloque el aspirador en el soporte de pared (14).
3. Los 3 indicadores de la batería (3) parpadean secuencialmente durante la carga. La 

primera carga llevará de 3 a 4 horas aproximadamente.
4. Una vez haya cargado completamente el producto, los 3 indicadores de la batería (3) 

permanecen iluminados.

OBSERVACIÓN: La tecla de encendido/apagado (1) se desactiva durante el proceso de 
carga. El producto no puede encenderse.
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5.3 Aspiración
1. Para encender el producto, pulse la tecla de encendido/apagado (1). Para apagarlo, 

vuelva a pulsar la tecla. 
2. Los indicadores de batería (3) permanecen iluminados durante el funcionamiento. Cada 

indicador se corresponde con un nivel de carga de la batería más alto.
3. Pulse la tecla de selección de velocidad (+) (2) para alternar entre la velocidad de 

aspiración alta y baja.

5.4 Uso del acople 2 en 1
El acople 2 en 1 (17) puede usarse como un acople para ranuras o como cepillo.

Cepillo: Diseñado para limpiar mobiliario, electrodomésticos y estanterías.

Acople para ranuras: Diseñada para limpiar los huecos de los sofás, las esquinas de las 
paredes, los teclados y otros lugares angostos.

6. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
6.1 Limpieza
¡Advertencia! Cuando no use el dispositivo o antes de limpiarlo, desconéctelo de la toma 
de corriente.

¡Advertencia! Durante la limpieza o uso, no sumerja las piezas eléctricas del producto en 
agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Nunca coloque el producto bajo agua corriente.

• Limpie el producto y todos sus accesorios con un paño húmedo y libre de pelusa. A 
continuación, seque todas las piezas.

• No use agentes de limpieza agresivos, alcohol u otras soluciones químicas, puesto que 
pueden dañar la carcasa.

6.2 
polvo

1. Pulse el botón de liberación del cuerpo principal (4) y extraiga el tubo de extensión (5).
2. Presione sobre el bloqueo del contenedor de polvo (9) y vacíelo en una papelera.
3. 
4. 

(12) con agua limpia. A continuación, séquelos.

• IMPORTANTE:
para pelo. Podría dañarlo.
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6.3 Limpieza del cepillo para suelos motorizado    
OBSERVACIÓN: El rendimiento de la aspiración podría 
disminuir con el tiempo debido a la acumulación de 
pelusilla, cabello u otros residuos en el cepillo para 
suelos motorizado (7). Elimine regularmente cualquier 
obstrucción. 

1. Deslice el bloqueo ubicado en el lateral del cepillo 
para suelos motorizado (7) y retire el rodillo del cepillo.

2. Elimine las obstrucciones y vuelva a instalar el 
rodillo del cepillo en orden inverso. 

6.4 Extracción de la batería para el reciclaje
1. Pulse el botón de liberación de la batería (11) y extraiga la batería (16).
2. Proteja los pasadores de carga con cinta eléctrica.
3. Deseche la batería en conformidad con las normativas locales. 

    Desecho de la batería
No deseche las baterías usadas, de níquel-cadmio, recargables, de botón o de 
arranque junto con los residuos domésticos. Llévelas a un centro de reciclaje/
tratamiento de residuos adecuado.

Deslizar 
el bloqueo 
para abrir
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1. INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA
Leia atentamente este manual de instruções antes de 
utilizar o produto. Contém informações importantes para a 
sua segurança, assim como conselhos de funcionamento e 
manutenção. 
1. Guarde este manual de instruções para utilização futura. 

Se este produto for transferido para terceiros, este manual 
de instruções deve estar incluído.

2. Este produto destina-se apenas a ser utilizado no interior. 
É proibida qualquer outra utilização.

3. 
se a tensão da fonte de alimentação e a corrente de 
cabo correspondem às informações sobre a fonte de 

produto.
4. 

deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante, respetivo serviço 

evitar qualquer perigo.
5. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com, 

pelo menos, 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de 
experiência ou conhecimentos se forem corretamente 
supervisionadas ou se lhes forem dadas instruções 
relativas à utilização do aparelho com toda a segurança, 
e se os riscos incorridos forem tidos em conta. As 
crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza 
e manutenção não devem ser feitas por crianças sem 
supervisão. O aparelho só deve ser utilizado com a 
alimentação incluída com o aparelho.

6. 
quando o aparelho não estiver a ser utilizado, antes de 
encaixar quaisquer acessórios ou antes proceder à sua 
limpeza ou manutenção.

7. AVISO: Para recarregar a bateria, use apenas a unidade 
de alimentação amovível fornecida (ZD12D270050EU) 
com o aparelho.
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8. O produto deve apenas ser utilizado com uma tensão de 
segurança extra baixa, correspondente à marcada no 
produto.

9. Não tente reparar o produto sozinho. Em caso de 
avaria, as reparações devem ser realizadas apenas por 

10. O aparelho deve estar desligado da fonte de alimentação 
aquando da remoção da bateria.

11. A bateria deve ser removida do aparelho antes de ser 
descartada.

12. A bateria deve ser eliminada em segurança. Proteja a 
bateria do calor e da luz solar direta.

13. Elimine a bateria de forma segura. Não a atire para o 
fogo. Risco de explosão!

14. As instruções relativas à manutenção e à remoção da 
bateria podem ser encontradas na secção “LIMPEZA E 
MANUTENÇÃO”.

15. CUIDADO: Esta mangueira possui ligações elétricas:
- Não a utilize para aspirar água.
- Não a mergulhe em água durante a limpeza.

16. Mantenha o cabelo, roupas largas, dedos e todas as 
partes do corpo longe das aberturas e partes móveis.

17. Desligue sempre o produto antes de encaixar ou 
desencaixar a escova para pavimentos motorizada.

18. Não aspire objetos incandescentes ou a deitar fumo, tais 
como cigarros, fósforos ou cinzas quentes.

19. 

20. A marcação deste dispositivo (símbolo de um 
caixote de lixo riscado) está em conformidade com 
a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE relativa a 
„equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos usados“. 

da sua vida útil, não pode ser eliminado juntamente com 
outros resíduos domésticos. O utilizador é obrigado a 
entregá-lo aos operadores que recolhem o equipamento 
elétrico e eletrónico usado. Os operadores de recolha, 
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incluindo pontos de recolha locais, lojas e autoridades 
locais, criam um sistema apropriado para a recolha de 
equipamento. A recolha adequada de equipamento 
elétrico e eletrónico usado ajuda a evitar impactos nocivos 
na saúde humana e no ambiente, resultantes da presença 
de componentes perigosos, bem como do armazenamento 
e tratamento inadequados deste equipamento. 

21. Este aparelho contém baterias que só podem ser 

22. No que diz respeito às informações detalhadas acerca do 
modo de carregamento da bateria, consulte o parágrafo 
do manual apresentado a seguir.

2. INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Adaptador de alimentação

Entrada: 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0,5 A

Saída: 27 V , 0,5 A

Entrada de alimentação do produto / 
potência nominal 120 W

Tipo de bateria 22,2 V/CC, 2200 mAh, Li-Ion (recarregável)

Tempo de carregamento 4 horas e 30 minutos 

Tempo em funcionamento
(em carga completa)

22 min em alta velocidade, 45 min 
em baixa velocidade 

Classe de proteção Classe II

Peso 2,1 kg

Dimensões 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Temperatura de funcionamento 0 a +40 °C
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Nome do fabricante ou marca 
comercial, número de registo 
comercial e morada

E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD. 
Address: Building No.7 1st Industrial Zone 
Phoenix Fuyong Town ,518103
Shenzhen ,Guangdong ,PEOPLE’S 
PERUBLIC OF CHINA

ZD12D270050EU

Voltagem de entrada 100-240 V

Frequência AC de entrada 50-60 Hz

Voltagem de saída 27,0 V 

Corrente de saída 0,5 A

Potência de saída 13,5 W

83,59%

73,58%

Consumo de energia sem carga 0,10 W

3. DESCRIÇÃO
1. Tecla ligar/desligar
2. Tecla de seleção de 

velocidade (+)
3. Indicador de bateria (x3)
4. Botão para libertar o 

corpo principal
5. Tubo de extensão
6. Botão para libertar o 

acessório

7. Escova para 
pavimentos motorizada

8. Botão para libertar o 
compartimento do pó

9. Compartimento do pó
10. Unidade principal 

(motor)
11. Botão para libertar a 

bateria

12. Filtro HEPA
13. 
14. Carregador da bateria 

(suporte de parede)
15. Adaptador de 

alimentação
16. Bateria
17. Ferramenta 2 em 1 

(escova e boquilha)

4. MONTAGEM
Este produto pode ser montado numa parede plana e uniforme para efeitos de armazenamento 
ou carregamento. Para tal: 

1. Insira o cabo na ranhura do suporte de parede (14) e gire-o a 90° para o encaixar 
devidamente.

2. Selecione um local de instalação que se encontre perto de uma tomada elétrica. 
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3. Fixe o suporte de parede fornecido (14) utilizando parafusos e buchas adequados (não 
fornecidos). Assegure-se de que não trilha o cabo de alimentação durante a instalação.

• IMPORTANTE: Não perfure quaisquer canos ou cabos de alimentação sob a superfície 

capaz(es) de suportar todo o peso do produto.

1

2

           

5. UTILIZAÇÃO
5.1 Montagem
1. 
2. Insira as peças montadas no compartimento do pó (9).
3. 

devidamente.
4. 

devidamente.
5. Encaixe o tubo de extensão (5) na unidade principal (10).
6. Encaixe a escova para pavimentos motorizada (7) ou a ferramenta 2 em 1 (17) ao tubo 

de extensão (5).

NOTA: A ferramenta 2 em 1 (17) também pode ser encaixada diretamente na unidade 
portátil (10).

5.2 Carregamento
A bateria tem de ser carregada quando o último indicador da bateria (5) piscar.

1. Ligue o adaptador de alimentação fornecido (15) a uma tomada elétrica adequada.
2. Coloque o aspirador no suporte de parede (14).
3. Os 3 indicadores da bateria (3) piscam sequencialmente durante o carregamento. O 

primeiro carregamento deverá durar cerca de 3-4 horas.
4. 

acesos de forma contínua.

NOTA:
produto não pode ser ligado.
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5.3 Aspirar
1. Para ligar o produto, prima a tecla ligar/desligar (1). Para desligar, prima-a novamente. 
2. 

indicador corresponde a um nível superior de carregamento da bateria.
3. Prima a tecla de seleção de velocidade (+) (2) para alternar entre alta e baixa velocidade 

de aspiração.

5.4 Utilizar a ferramenta 2 em 1
A ferramenta 2 em 1 (17) pode ser utilizada como boquilha ou como escova.

Escova: Destina-seà limpeza de móveis, eletrodomésticos e estantes.

Boquilha: Destina-se à limpeza das fendas do sofá, cantos de paredes, escadas, teclados 
e outros locais estreitos.

6. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
6.1 Limpeza
Aviso! Quando não estiver a utilizar o produto ou antes de proceder à sua limpeza, desligue-o 
da tomada elétrica.

Aviso! Durante a limpeza ou funcionamento, não mergulhe os componentes elétricos do 
produto em água ou outros líquidos. Nunca coloque o produto sob água corrente.

• 
humedecido. Em seguida, seque todos os componentes.

• Não utilize quaisquer agentes de limpeza agressivos, álcool ou outras soluções químicas, 
já que podem causar danos no revestimento.

6.2 
1. Prima o botão para abrir o corpo principal (4) e remova o tubo de extensão (5).
2. Pressione o bloqueio do compartimento do pó (9) e esvazie-o para um caixote do lixo.
3. 
4. 

limpa, se necessário. Em seguida, seque-os.

• IMPORTANTE:
de cabelo. Risco de danos.
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6.3 
NOTA: A capacidade de aspiração pode reduzir 
ao longo do tempo devido à acumulação de cotão, 
cabelos e outros resíduos na escova para pavimentos 
motorizada (7). Desobstrua-a em intervalos frequentes. 

1. Deslize o bloqueio localizado na parte lateral da 
escova para pavimentos motorizada (7) e remova 
o rolo da escova.

2. Desobstrua-a e volte a volte a colocar o rolo da 
escova pela ordem inversa. 

6.4 
1. Prima o botão para libertar a bateria (11) e remova a bateria (16).
2. 
3. Elimine a bateria de acordo com os regulamentos locais. 

Não coloque baterias usadas, de níquel cádmio, recarregáveis, pilhas tipo botão 
ou baterias de arranque juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Leve-as até um local de 
eliminação/recolha adequado.

Deslize o  
bloqueio  
para abrir
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1. INFORMACJE NA TEMAT 
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do dostarczenia urządzenia odpowiednim służbom, które 
zajmują się zbieraniem zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. Służby odpowiedzialne za zbiórkę 
takiego sprzętu, w tym lokalne punkty zbiórki, sklepy i 
organy lojalne, tworzą odpowiedni system zbierania 
sprzętu. Odpowiednia zbiórka zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego pomaga uniknąć 
szkodliwego wpływu na zdrowie ludzkie i środowisko, 
wynikającego z obecności niebezpiecznych składników, a 
także z niewłaściwego przechowywania i obróbki takiego 
sprzętu.

21. To urządzenie zawiera akumulatory, które mogą być 
wymieniane wyłącznie przez osoby o odpowiednich 

22. Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące ładowania 
akumulatora, podane są w następnym akapicie niniejszej 
instrukcji.

2. DANE TECHNICZNE
Zasilacz

Wejście: 100-240 V; 50-60 Hz; 0,5 A

Wyjście: 27 V , prąd stały, 0,5 A

Gniazdo zasilania produktu /  
moc znamionowa 120 W

Typ baterii Litowo-jonowa 22,2 V; prąd stały, 
2200 mAh (akumulatorowa)

Czas ładowania 4 godziny 30 minut 

Czas pracy (po pełnym ładowaniu) 22 min przy wysokiej mocy urządzenia, 
45 min przy niskiej mocy urządzenia 

Klasa ochrony Klasa II

Masa 2,1 kg

Wymiary 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Temperatura (użytkowanie) od 0°C do +40°C
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5. 
5.1 

 

5.2 
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5.3 

5.4 

6. 
6.1 

• 

• 

6.2 

• 
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6.3 

6.4 
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1. BIZTONSÁGI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ

 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

használni.
6. 

7. 

(ZD12D270050EU).
8. 

9. 
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10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

közelébe.
17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 
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az emberi egészségre és a környezetre gyakorolt káros 
hatásokat, amelyek a veszélyes összetevők jelenlétéből, 
valamint a berendezések nem megfelelő tárolásából és 
kezeléséből erednek.

21. A készülék olyan elemeket tartalmaz, amelyeket csak 
szakember cserélhet.

22. Az akkumulátor töltésére vonatkozó részletes 
információkat az útmutató következő bekezdésében 
találja.

2. MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Hálózati adapter
Bemenet: 100–240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0,5 A

Kimenet: 27 V , 0,5 A

A készülék tápfeszültség-bemenete / 
névleges teljesítménye 120 W

Akkumulátor típusa 22,2 V/DC, 2200 mAh, Li-Ion (újratölthető)

Töltési idő 4 óra 30 perc 

Üzemidő (teljesen feltöltve) 22 perc nagy sebességen, 
45 perc alacsony sebességen 

Érintésvédelmi osztály Class II

Tömeg 2,1 kg

Méretek 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Működési hőmérséklet 0 és +40 °C között
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ZD12D270050EU

3. LEÍRÁS
1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 
13. 

14. 

15. 
16. 
17. 

4. ÖSSZESZERELÉS

1. 
2. 
3. 
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• FONTOS:

1

2

           

5. HASZNÁLAT

5.1 Összeszerelés
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

MEGJEGYZÉS:

5.2 Töltés

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

MEGJEGYZÉS:

5.3 Porszívózás
1. 

2. 

3. 
között.
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5.4 A többfunkciós fej használata

Kefe:
Résszívó: 

6. TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
6.1 Tisztítás
Figyelmeztetés! 

Figyelmeztetés! 

• 

• 

6.2 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

• FONTOS:

6.3 
MEGJEGYZÉS:

1. 

2. 
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6.4 Az akkumulátor eltávolítása újrahasznosítás 
céljából

1. 
2. 
3. 

     Az akkumulátor ártalmatlanítása
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locale, creează un sistem adecvat pentru colectarea 
echipamentelor. Colectarea adecvată a echipamentelor 
electrice și electronice uzate contribuie la evitarea 
efectelor nocive asupra sănătății umane și a mediului, 
care rezultă din existența componentelor periculoase, 
precum și din depozitarea și tratarea necorespunzătoare 
a acestor echipamente.

21. 

22. Pentru informații detaliate despre reîncărcarea bateriei, 
consultați paragraful următor din manual.

2. DATE TEHNICE
Adaptor de alimentare

Intrare: 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz, 0,5 A

Ieșire: 27 V , 0,5 A

Puterea de intrare a aparatului și 
puterea nominală 120 W

Tipul bateriei 22,2 V/CC, 2200mAh, Li-Ion (reîncărcabilă)

Timp de încărcare 4 ore și 30 minute 

Timp de funcționare  
(după o încărcare completă)

22 minute pentru viteză mare, 
45 minute pentru viteză mică 

Clasa de protecție Clasa II

Greutate 2,1 kg

Dimensiuni 365 x 98.3 x 190 mm

Temperatura de funcționare 0 până la +40 °C



48

RO

3. 

4. 
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1

2

5. 
5.1 Asamblarea

5.2 
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5.3 Folosirea aspiratorului

5.4 Utilizarea instrumentului 2-în-1

6. 
6.1 

6.2 

• 
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6.3 

6.4 
reciclare
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1. 
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2. ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ
Переходник питания

Вход: 100–240 В, 50-60 Гц, 0,5 A

Выход: 27 В , 0,5 А

Потребляемая/номинальная мощность 120 Вт

Тип батареи 22,2 В пост. тока, 2200 мАч, 
литий-ионная (перезаряжаемая)

Время зарядки 4 часа 30 мин 

Время работы (при полной зарядке) 22 мин на высокой скорости, 
45 мин на низкой скорости 

Класс защиты Класс II

Масса 2,1 кг

Габаритные размеры 365 x 98.3 x 190 мм

Рабочая температура От 0 до +40 °C

Имя или торговая марка производителя, 
коммерческий регистрационный номер 
и адрес

E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD. 
Address: Building No.7 1st Industrial 
Zone Phoenix Fuyong Town ,518103
Shenzhen ,Guangdong ,PEOPLE’S 
PERUBLIC OF CHINA

Идентификатор модели ZD12D270050EU

Входное напряжение 100-240 В

Входная частота переменного тока 50-60 Гц

Выходное напряжение 27,0 В 

Выходной ток 0,5 A

Выходная мощность 13.5 Вт

Средняя активная эффективность 83,59%

Эффективность при низкой нагрузке (10%) 73,58%

Потребляемая мощность без нагрузки 0,10 Вт
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експлуатації якого закінчився, разом з іншим побутовим 
сміттям. Користувач повинен доставите таке 
обладнання операторам, які збирають вживане 
електричне й електронне обладнання. Оператори 
збору, включно з місцевими пунктами збору, 
магазинами й місцевими органами влади, створюють 
відповідну систему збору обладнання. Належний збір 
вживаного електричного й електронного обладнання 
допомагає уникнути шкідливого впливу на здоров’я 
людини й навколишнє середовище через вміст у ньому 
небезпечних компонентів, а також через неправильне 
зберігання й поводження з цим обладнанням. 

21. Цей пристрій містить батареї, які можуть бути замінені 
тільки кваліфікованим персоналом.

22. Детальніше про заряджання акумулятора див. в 
наступному параграфі посібника.

2. ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ
Адаптер живлення

Вхід: 100–240 В, 50-60 Гц, 0,5 A

Вихід: 27 В , 0,5 A

Вхідна / номінальна потужність продукту 120 Вт

Тип акумулятора 22,2 В/постійного струму, 2200 мАгод,  
літій-іонний (перезарядний)

Час зарядки 4 години 30 хвилин 

Час роботи (при повній зарядці) 22 хвилин при високій швидкості, 
45 хвилин при низькій швидкості 

Клас захисту Клас II

Вага 2,1 кг

Розміри 365 x 98.3 x 190 мм

Робоча температура Від 0 до +40 °C
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